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The remote control shape, layout, availability
and function of remote control buttons may vary
depending on your region/country/TV model/
TV settings.

[ & (Power)

TV: Display TV channel list or switch to input.
# (Quick settings): Display Quick Settings.
-2 (Input select): Display and select the
input source, etc.

MENU (Control menu): Display the Control
menu.

A/ VY /<4/»/@®:0nscreen menu
navigation and selection.

Y (Back)

#A (Home)

4 (Google Assistant / Microphone): Use
Google Assistant*"*? or voice search*2.

1+ /-(Volume)

oX (Mute)*?

CH +/ - (Channel)

¥ (Dashboard): Display Dashboard.
11

E= (Guide): Display the digital programme
guide of TV or TV box**.

[4]
[5] )(Subtitle setting)

App buttons*®

*

i

Only for limited region/country/model/
language.

Google Assistant or voice search requires an
Internet connection.

Accessibility shortcut is available by pressing
and holding oX (Mute).

*4 [TV box setup] setting is required.

*5 Installation of the NETFLIX app may be
required depending on your region/country.
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IR IR AT R X/ R/ BN S/ B RHGER
g.ﬁggiﬂﬂﬁéﬁ~ BANER. FTREHTIERTE

[ O (BiEF)

V: RREMYTETIRSETIEDBEA -

& (BRiEigR) : BRiEizE.

&) (MWMAERE) : BERMERBARS.
MENU (iZHI3RE) : BRIEHIRE.
A/V/</>/O: ERBLETRES
AnFNiERE.

© (FiR)

h (ER8)

4 (Google Bh3E / E5EM) : EF Google
BpIEAN SRIEEEERA,

+/- (ER)

X (EpE) ©

CH +/ - (3mi)

2 (FERHD) : BRERHRD.

| _d ||

E= (i) : Ersansies/IEEY
B NBFTEERE.

[4] EFTEmFEEs
& (FmiEl)

*1 REIERNE X/ ER/BS/ES.

*2 £ Google BN NiEZ AT EMEKER.

*3 R{E oX (FFS) AIEEAmENTIREREE .

x4 FEGE[RL/ TERVRIRE].

*b RBEFMENMK/ERARE, ATEEERE
NETFLIX RZFdo

Hinh dang diéu khién tir xa, cach b6 tri, tinh kha
dung va chirc ning clia cac nut diéu khién tir xa
c6 thé khac nhau tity thudc vao tirng khu viee/
quéc gia/mau TV/cai dat TV.

[i] & (Nguén)

TV: Hién thj danh sach kénh clia TV hoac
chuyén sang dau vao.

A (Cai dat nhanh): Hién thi Cai dt nhanh.
-5 (Chon ngd vao): Hién thj va chon ngudn
ngd vao, v.v.

MENU (Menu Diéu khién): Hién thi Menu
Diéu khién.

A /Y[ <4/»[@:Trén trinh don man hinh diéu
hwéng va lwa chon.

O (Quay lai)

A (Man hinh chinh)

4 (Tro' ly Google / Micrd): St dung Tro' ly
Google*'*? hoac tim kiém bang giong noi*2.
1+ /- (Am lwgng)

o (Tat tiéng)*

CH +/—(Kénh)

£ (Trang téng quan): Hién thi Trang téng
quan.

11

E= (Hwéng dan): Hién thi huéng dan
chuong trinh ky thuat s6 ctia TV hoéc TV box*.

[4] Cac nut rng dung*®

5-057-920-11(1)

[5] @ (Cai dat phu dé)

*1 Chi danh cho mét sb khu virc/quéc gia/model/
ngén ngtr.

*2 Tro ly Google hodc tim kiém bang giong ndi can
c6 két ndi Internet.

*3 C6 sén phim tat truy cap bang cach nhan va gitr
o (Téttiéng).

*4 CAn co cai dat [Cai dat TV box].

*5 Co thé can cai dat ing dung NETFLIX tly theo
khu vic/qudc gia clia ban.

La forme de la télécommande, la disposition, la
disponibilité et la fonction des touches de la
télécommande peuvent varier selon votre
région/pays/modéle de téléviseur/réglages du
téléviseur.

& (Alimentation)
TV : Affiche la liste des chaines de télévision
ou commute I'entrée.
& (Parameétres rapides) : Pour afficher les
Paramétres rapides.
-5 (Sélection de I'entrée) : Pour afficher et
sélectionner la source d'entrée, etc.

MENU (Menu de contrdle) : Affichez le
Menu de controle.

A /Y /<4/»/® :Navigation et sélection
dumenu al'écran.

9 (Retour)
A (Accueil)
4 (Assistant Google / Microphone) :

Utilise I'Assistant Google*™*? ou la recherche
vocale*2.

=1+ /-(Volume)
iX (Coupure du son)*?
CH +/ - (Chaine)

¢ (Tableau de bord) : Affichage du tableau
de bord.

||

B= (Guide) : Affiche le guide des
programmes numériques du téléviseur ou du
Décodeur Cable/Satellite**.

Touches d'applications*>
[5] &) (Réglage des sous-titres)

*1 Uniquement pour certaines régions, certains
pays ou certains modeles et certaines langues.
L'Assistant Google ou la recherche vocale
nécessite une connexion a Internet.

Le raccourci de I'accessibilité est disponible en
maintenant enfoncé oX (Coupure du son).

Le réglage [Configuration de votre décodeur
Cable/Satellite] est nécessaire.

L'installation de I'application NETFLIX peut étre
requise en fonction de votre région/pays.
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K-85531D/ | 1901|1090| 73 436
85530 1901|1000 73 436
K-75531D/ | 1675| 962| 73 307
75530 1675| 962| 73 307
1452| 836| 72 207
K65530 | 1452| g836| 72 20,7
1233] M| n» 154
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1452 909| 334 21
K-65530 1452| 909| 334 21
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] 1mo| 74| 267 122| 1 (Approx./ 4/
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®opma, pacnonoxxeHune, Hanuume n GyHKLUN
KHOMOK NysbTa ANCTAaHUMOHHOrIO ynpasneHus
3aBUCAT OT permoHa/cTpaHbl/mopenun/
napameTpos TefnieBnsopa.
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& (MutaHme)

TV: Oto6pasuTe CNmcoK KaHasoB Tenesm3opa
WNn NepektynTe Ha BXoA,.

& (BbiCTpble HAaCTPOKK): MokasaTb MeHI0
6bICTPbIX HACTPOEK.

&) (BbI6GOP NCTOYHUKA BXOQHOTO
curHana): CnyxunT ans otobpaxkeHns n
Bbl60pa WNCTOYHMKA BXOAHOIO CUrHana n .a.
MENU (MeHto ynpasnenus): Oto6paxeHue
MEHIO YNpaBeHus.

A/V/4/»/O: HaBurauws v BbIGop
MYHKTOB 3KPAHHOIO MeHH0.

9 (o6paTtHo)

A (rnaBHbI 3KkpaH)

Y (Google AccucTeHT / MUKPOdOH):
Wcnonb3yiite Google AccucTeHT* ™2 unm
ro/I0COBOW MONCK*2,

1+ /- (rpomKocTb)
oX (oTKnO4YeHMe 3ByKa)*?
CH +/ - (kanan)

£ (MNanenb ynpaBneHus): OTo6pasnTb
MaHenb ynpasneHus.

Lol

E= (pykoBopcTBO): OTo6pasute
3/1EKTPOHHYIO MPOrpaMmy Tenenepeaay
Tenesusopa unu TB-npuctaBka**.

KHonku npunoxeHua*s
() (ycTaHoBKa cy6TUTPOB)

Tonbko Ans onpefeneHHbIX permoHoB/cTpaH/
Moenen/a3bikoBs.

[na ncnonb3zoBaHnsa Google AccucteHTa nnu
rosiocoBoOro noncka Tpe6yEch nogknryeHne K
cet inTepHeT.

BbICprIVI Aoctyn o6ecneyYrBaeTcs HaxxaTuem n
yAepXaHnem KHonku 6K (oTksio4eHe 38yKa).
Tpebyetca HacTpoiika [HacTpoiika
TB-npucTaBku].

B onpesieneHHbIX pernoHax/cTpaHax MoxeT
noTpe60oBaThCs yCTaHOBKa NPUIOXKEHUS
NETFLIX.
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A /Y /47> /@: nsmupnuaziensiguuniih
WD

Y (doundu)
A (wihusn)

4 (Google Assistant / latasTwu): 14 Google
Assistant**2 #38 voice search*

+/-(szduidsg)

K (Uadwe)=

CH +/ - (%29)

& (LABUDSA): uARILATUDIA
|||

E= (duuzidn): uanogileTusunsuisnoaasiis
visondeiatla/mafivar

Ynuau*s

@ (MssvaA1usseny)

amsuunegfinna/Ussna/su/muiriiu

Google Assistant 5w voice search 3Tudiasdl
msidendodumneiin
anansnldmednamsunisidnieldlaenisne ok
(Uandes) @9

Slugiosrhnssoe [mssernassiaia/enaifios]
anasudusiosmsiingiouay NETFLIX asnfinia/
Uszinevosnm

Bentuk remote control, tata letak, ketersediaan,
dan fungsi tombol-tombol remote control
mungkin berbeda-beda, tergantung pada

4]

1 /model TV/p

O (Daya)

TV: Tampilkan daftar saluran TV atau beralih ke
input.

& (Pengaturan Cepat): Menampilkan
Pengaturan Cepat.

—&)(Pilih input): Menampilkan dan memilih
sumber input, dll.

MENU (Menu kontrol): Menampilkan Menu
kontrol.

turan TV Anda.

A/V/4/>/
dilayar.

© (Kembali)
# (Beranda)

4 (Asisten Google / Mikrofon): Gunakan
Asisten Google**? atau penelusuran suara*2.

1+ /-(Volume)

oX (Diam)*3

CH +/ - (Saluran)

£ (Dasbor): Menampilkan Dasbor.
| ]

E= (Panduan): Tampilkan panduan program
digital TV atau Kotak kabel/satelit*4.

: Navigasi dan pilihan menu

Tombol aplikasi**

@ Wall-Mount Attachment @B / 3582 i84% / Phy kién treo twong / Accessoire de
fixation murale @B / KpenneHue Ans HaCTeHHOI yCTaHOBKM / @dafionids /
Perangkat Tambahan Penyangga Dinding /@B o il 8n / ol ca dshd

@ Wall-Mount Bracket / #8282 342 / Gia d& Treo twdng / Support de fixation murale / KpoHwTeiH
15 HACTEHHO YCTaHOBKM / qﬂniﬂiiﬂﬁﬂwﬁa / Braket Penyangga Dinding / & lusd) ol dass /

(mm) / (Mm) / (8184.) 7 (02) / (2 ko)

() (Pengaturan subtitel)

*

tertentu.
Asisten Google atau penelusuran suara
memerlukan koneksi Internet.

*

N

*

w

dan menahan tombol gX (Diam).
Pengaturan [Konfigurasi Kotak kabel/satelit]
diperlukan.

Aplikasi NETFLIX mungkin harus diinstal,
tergantung pada kawasan/negara Anda.

*
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Hanya untuk kawasan/negara/model/bahasa

Pintasan aksesibilitas tersedia dengan menekan
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About Manuals
Please retain the manuals for future reference.

Paper manual
Setup Guide (on top of the product) / Reference Guide
(this manual) / Safety and Other Information.

Help Guide (On screen Manual)

« To open it, select [Settings] — [Help and feedback] —
[Help] or select [Help] in the Home Menu, if [Help] does
not exist, select [See all] — [Help].

 You can refer to the Help Guide with your smartphone
(visit website provided on the front cover of Reference
Guide).

Read and understand the contents of this manual before
operating this product.

Note

 Instructions about “Installing the TV to the Wall” are
included within this TV's instruction manual.

* Read the supplied safety documentation for additional
safety information.

* Images and illustrations used in the supplied manuals are
for reference and may differ from the actual product.

* Setting menus are subject to change without notice due
to software updates. For latest information, visit Sony
support website.

IMPORTANT - Read the End User Software Licence
Agreement before using your Sony product. Using
your product indicates your acceptance of the End User
Software Licence Agreement. The software licence
agreement between you and Sony is available online at
Sony website (https://www.sony.net/tv-software-
licenses4/) or on your product screen. Press > (Quick
Settings) on the remote control and select [Settings] —
[System] — [About] — [Legal information] — [Notices
and licences].

Location of the identification label
Labels for the TV Model No. and Power Supply rating are
located on the rear of the TV.

Installing the TV to the Wall

Using the optional Wall-Mount Bracket (SU-WL850 or
SU-WL450)*' (not supplied)

To Customers:

For product protection and safety reasons, Sony strongly
recommends that installation of your TV be performed by
Sony dealers or licensed contractors. Do not attempt to
install it yourself.

To Sony Dealers and Contractors:
Provide full attention to safety during the installation,
periodic maintenance and examination of this product.

Wall-Mount Bracket Installation Information

For instructions on Wall-Mount Bracket installation, see the

Installation Information (Wall-Mount Bracket) on the

product page for your TV model.

https://www.sony-asia.com/support

 Follow the instruction guide provided with the Wall-
Mount Bracket for your model. Sufficient expertise is
required in installing this TV, especially to determine the
strength of the wall for withstanding the TV's weight.

* Sony is not liable for any damage or injury caused by
mishandling orimproper installation.

* Only qualified service personnel should carry out wall-
mount installations.

* For safety reasons, it is strongly recommended that you
use Sony accessories, including:
— Wall-Mount Bracket SU-WL850
— Wall-Mount Bracket SU-WL450

* Be sure to use the screws supplied with the Wall-Mount
Bracket when attaching the Wall-Mount Bracket to the
TV set. The supplied screws are designed as indicated by
illustration when measured from the attaching surface of
the Wall-Mount Bracket.
The diameter and length of the screws differ depending
on the Wall-Mount Bracket model.
Use of screws other than those supplied may resultin
internal damage to the TV set or cause it to fall, etc.

* Be sure to store the unused screws and Table-Top Stand
in a safe place until you are ready to attach the Table-Top
Stand. Keep the screws away from small children.

*1 Only for limited region/country/model.
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Troubleshooting

General troubleshooting for issues like: black
screen, no sound, frozen picture, TV does not
respond, or network is lost, do the following
steps.

1 Restart your TV by pressing the power button
on the remote control for about five seconds.
Select [Restart] and TV will restart. If the TV
does not recover, try unplugging the AC power
cord (mains lead) then press the power button
on the TV and release it. Wait for two minutes,
and plug in the AC power cord (mains lead).
Or, press the power button on the TV for about
40 seconds until the TV turns off.

Refer to the Help menu shown below.

wN

Connect your TV to the Internet and perform a
software update. Sony recommends you to
keep your TV software updated. Software
updates provide new features and
performance improvements.

4 visit Sony support website (information
provided at the end of the supplied safety
documentation).

When you plug in the TV, the TV may not
be able to turn on for a while even if you
press the power button on the remote
control or the TV.

It takes time to initialize the system. Wait for
about one minute, then operate it again.

The remote control does not function.
* Replace the batteries.
The parental lock password has been

forgotten.
« Enter 4357 for the PIN and enter the new PIN.

For more information, refer to
the Help Guide.

To open it, select [Settings] —
[Help and feedback] — [Help]
or select [Help]in the Home
Menu, if [Help] does not exist,
select [See all] — [Help].

Specifications

System
Panel system
LCD (Liquid Crystal Display) Panel, LED Backlight
TV system
Analogue: B/G, |, D/K, M
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-T2
Colour system
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43
Channel coverage
Analogue: UHF/VHF/Cable
Digital: UHF/VHF
Sound output (W)
10+10
Wireless technology
Protocol IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Version 5.3

Input/Output jacks
Antenna (aerial)/cable
75 ohm external terminal for RF input
HDMIIN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
Two channel linear PCM: 48 kHz 16 bits, Dolby
Audio
UsB1/2
USB1(USB 2.0,500 mA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,
900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

Power and others
Power requirements
220V -240V AC,50/60 Hz
Energy Efficiency Class*'
(For Jordan only)
K-85S30: A
K-75530: A
K-65S30: A
K-55530: A
Screen size (measured diagonally) (Approx.)
(inches/cm)
K-85S31D / 85530: 85 / 214.8
K-75531D / 75530:75 /189.3
K-65530: 65 /163.9
K-55530:55/138.8
K-50S30:50 /125.7
K-43S30:43/108.0
Power consumption
Indicated on the rear of the TV
Power consumption*'
In[Standard] mode (W)
(For Jordan only)
K-85530: 229
K-75530:179
K-65530:141
K-55530: 110
Annual energy consumption*' (kWh per year)
(For Jordan only)*
K-85530:318
K-75530: 248
K-65530:196
K-55530:153
Standby power consumption*™*3*4 (W)
Jordan/UAE/Egypt/Saudi Arabia: 0.50, Others:
0.5
Power consumption (in standby with all network
ports connected)
Less than 5.00 W
Display resolution (horizontal x vertical) (pixels)
3840x2160
Output rating
500 mA (for USB 1), 900 mA (for USB 2)

Others
Operating temperature
0°C-40°C
Operating humidity
10 % - 80 % RH (non-condensing)
Optional accessories
Wall-Mount Bracket: SU-WL850 (K-75531D /
75530/ 65530 / 55530 only), SU-WL450

*1 This information is for EU and other countries
whose relevant regulation is based on EU
energy labelling regulation.

*2 Energy consumption in kWh per year, based
on the power consumption of the television
operating 4 hours per day for 365 days. The
actual energy consumption will depend on
how the television is used.

*3 Specified standby power is reached after the
TV finishes necessary internal processes.

*4 Standby power consumption will increase
when your TV is connected to the network.

Note

« Optional accessories availability depends on
countries/region/TV model/stock.

« Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

 Subscriptions for services and applications may
be required and additional terms, conditions
and/or charges may apply when using Google
Assistant.

¢ Power consumption will increase when the
built-in MICis enabled as it is always listening.

« To turn on/off Wi-Fi, press # (Quick settings)
button on the remote control, then select
[Settings] — [Network and Internet] — [Wi-Fi].

« Visit Sony website for more information on
product specifications.

Trademark Information

« Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works.
Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All
rights reserved.

* TUXERA is a registered trademark of Tuxera Inc.
in the US and other countries.
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Gi&i thigu vé tai ligu hwéng dén
Hay gitr lai cac tai liéu hwéng dan dé tham khao sau
nay.

Sach hwéng dan

Huwong dan Cai dat (& trén cling ctia san pham) /
Huwéng dan Tham khao (huéng dan nay) / Théng
tin An toan va cac thong tin khac.

Hwéng dan Tre gitp (Hwéng dan trén man

hinh)

» D& md, hay chon [Cai dat] — [Tro gilp va Phan
hdi] — [Tro gitip] hodc chon [Tro gitip] trong
Trinh don Home, néu khéng cé muc [Tro' gidp],
hay chon [Xem tét ca] — [Tro gitip].

« Ngui diing c6 thé tham khao Hwéng dan Tror
gitip béing dién thoai théng minh (truy cap trang
web duwoc cung cap & bia tridc clia Hwéng dan
Tham khao).

Doc va hiéu ndi dung ctia huéng dan nay trudc khi
van hanh san pham.

Lwuy

« Phan hwéng dan “Lap TV 1én twong” ndm trong
sach huwéng dan st dung TV nay.

« Doc tai liéu an toan di kém dé biét thém cac thong
tin vé an toan.

¢ Hinh &nh va hinh minh hoa dwoc str dung trong
huéng dan nay chi dung dé tham khao va co thé
khac véi san pham thuc té.

» Menu cai d&t cé thé thay déi ma khong can théng
bao do cap nhat vé phan mém. Dé cé thong tin méi
nhét, vui 1ong truy cap trang web hé tro’ ctia Sony.

QUAN TRONG -Doc Théa thuan cap phép
phan mém ngwoi diung cubi trwée khi st
dung san pham Sony ctia ban. Viéc ban st
dung s&n pham cho biét ban chap nhan Théa
thuan c&p phép phan mém nguoi diing cudi.
Thda thuan cp phép phan mém gitra ban va
Sony c6 s&n trirc tuyén tai trang web clia Sony
(https://www.sony.net/tv-software-licenses4/)
ho&c trén man hinh san phdm ctia ban. Nhan
(Cai dat nhanh) trén diéu khién tir xa va chon [Cai
dat] — [Hé théng] — [Gidi thiéu] — [Thang tin
phéap ly] — [Théng béo va gidy phép].

Vi tri cia nhan dinh danh
Nhé&n danh cho Sb Model ctia TV va gia tri dinh mirc
Nguon Bién dwgc dat & phia sau TV.

Lép TV Ién twong

Str dung Gia d& Treo twong tuy chon
(SU-WL850 hoac SU-WL450)*' (khéng dwoc
cung cép)

V&i khach hang:

Vi li do an toan va bao vé san phdm, Sony khuyén
nghi cong tac 1&p d&t TV phai do dai ly clia Sony hoéc
nha thiu duoc c&p phép thuc hién. Khong cé géng
ty Iap dat san pham.

Véi cac Pai ly va Nha thiu cua Sony: )
Tap trung chti y dén vén d& an toan trong khi lap dat,
bao dwéng dinh ky va kiém tra san pham nay.

Théng tin lap Gia d& Treo twong

Dé biét huong dan 1ap dat Gia d& Treo twong, vui

16ng xem Théng tin Lap dat (Gia d& Treo twong) trén

trang san phdm danh cho model TV clia ban.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

« Lam theo huéng d&n cung cép kém theo loai Gia
d& Treo twong danh cho mau thiét bi clia ban. Can
c6 du chuyén mon dé 1&p dat TV nay, dac biét la
dé xac dinh strc bén chiju duoc trong lwgng TV
cla tuwong.

« Sony sé& khong chju trach nhiém voi bét ctv hdng
hoc hay chén thwong nao do viéc I4p dat sai hodc
14p dat khong ding chuan gay ra.

¢ Chinhan vién bao hanh du kha nang méi dwoc
thwe hién viéc Iép datTV Ién twong.

« Vily do an toan, chung téi dac biét khuyén cao ban
nén s dung cac phu kién ctia Sony khi l&p dat,
bao gébm:

— Gi& dd Treo twong SU-WL850
— Gi& dd Treo twong SU-WL450

« Dam bao st dung vit duoc cung cap kém theo
Gia d& Treo twong khi gan Gia dé Treo twdng vao
TV. Vit di kém duoc thiét ké nhw chi dinh trong
hinh minh hoa khi do tir b& mat gan clia Gia d&
Treo twong.

Buong kinh va chidu dai clia vit thay déi tuy thudc
vao kiéu Gia d& Treo twong.

Lap vit khong dwoc cung cap bdi nha san xuét co
thé dan dén hu héng bén trong TV hodc lam roi TV,
V.V,

« Dam bao cét gitr cac vit chwa dwoc st dung va bé
dé ban & noi an toan cho dén khi san sang lap bé
dé ban. Bé vit tranh xa tam tay ctia tré nho.

*1 Chi danh cho mét sé khu vuc/quéc gia/model.
Xtr ly sy cd

Thuc hién cac buwéc sau dé xt Iy sy c¢b co ban dbi
V6i cac tryc trac nhu: man hinh trng, mét am thanh,
hinh anh bij treo, TV khéng phan (rng hodc mang bi
mét.

1 Khéidéng lai TV bing cach An nat nguédn trén
diéu khién tir xa trong khoang nam giay. Chon
[Khéi dong lai] va TV sé khéi dong lai. Néu TV
khong khai dong lai, hay tht rat day ngudn AC
sau d6 nhé&n nat ngudn trén TV va nha né ra. Doi
hai phat va cdm day nguén AC.

Hoac, nh&n nut ngudn trén TV trong khoang
40 giay cho dén khi TV tét.

Tham khao menu Tro gitup bén dudi.
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Két néi TV véi internet va cap nhat phan mém.
Sony khuyén nghj ban ludn cap nhat phan mém
TV. Céc ban cap nhat phan mém mang dén tinh
nang mai va nang cao hiéu suat hoat déng ctia
TV.

4 Tham khao trang web hé tro cia Sony (thong tin
dwoc cung cap & phan cudi cla tai liéu an toan
nay).

Khi ban rut phich cdm TV, TV ¢6 thé khéng
bat Ién trong giay lat ngay ca khi ban nhan
nat nguén trén diéu khién tir xa hodc TV.

Cén thoi gian dé khoi chay hé théng. Hay doi khoang
mot phat, sau do bat lai.

Diéu khién tir xa khéng hoat dong.

* Thay pin.

Bi quén mat khau khéa ctia cha me.

« Nhap 4357 dé c6 ma PIN va nhap ma PIN méi.

Dé biét thém thong tin, tham khao
Huwéng dan Tro gitp.

Dé mé, hay chon [Cai dat] — [Tro
gitip va Phan hoi] — [Tro gidp]
hodc chon [Tro gitip] trong Trinh
don Home, néu khong cé muc
[Tro gitip], hdy chon [Xem tat ca]
— [Tro gitp].

Théng sé ki thuat

Hé théng
Hé thdng Panel
LCD Pa-no (Man hinh tinh thé 16ng), D6 sang nén
LED
He TV
Analog: B/G, |, DIK, M
Ky thuat sé: DVB-T/DVB-T2
Hé théng mau
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43
Do phu kénh
Analog: UHF/VHF/Day cap
Ky thuat s6: UHF/VHF
Ng6 ra am thanh (W)
10+10
Coéng nghé khéng day
Giao thtrc IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Phién ban Bluetooth®5.3

Chau cdm ngd vao/ngd ra
Angten/cap
Dau ra 75 ohm cho d&u vao RF
HDMI IN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
DIGITALAUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
PCM hai kénh tuyén tinh: 48 kHz 16 bit, Dolby
Audio
uUsB 1/2
USB 1 (USB 2.0, 500 mA), USB 2 (USB3.2Gen 1,
900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

Cong suét va nhivng thong s6 khac
bién ap str dung
220V -240VAC, 50/60 Hz
Mrc tiét kiém nang luong*!
(Chi ap dung véi Jordan)
K-85830: A
K-75830: A
K-65S30: A
K-55S30: A
Kich thwéc man hinh (do theo dwéng chéo) (Xap xi)
(inch/cm)
K-85S31D/85S30:85/214,8
K-75S31D/75S830: 75/ 189,3
K-65S30: 65/ 163,9
K-55830: 55/ 138,8
K-50830: 50/ 125,7
K-43S30:43/108,0
Bién nang tiéu thu
Ghi & phia sau TV
Bién nang tiéu thu*'
O ché do [Tiéu chuan] (W)
(Chi &p dung vai Jordan)
K-85S30: 229
K-75S30: 179
K-65S30: 141
K-55S830: 110
Né&ng lwgng tiéu thy hang nam*' (kWh méi ndm)
(Chi ap dung voi Jordan)*?
K-85S30: 318
K-75830: 248
K-65S30: 196
K-55S30: 153
Dién nang tiéu thu & ché do cho™*3* (W)
Jordan/UAE/Ai Cap/A Rap Xé Ut: 0,50, Cac nudc
khac: 0,5
Do phan giai man hinh (chiéu ngang x chiéu doc)
(diém)
3840 x 2160
Binh mrc cong suét
500 mA (d6i v&i USB 1), 900 mA (dbi vai USB 2)

Cac thong s6 khac
Nhiét d6 van hanh
0°C-40°C
Do dm van hanh
10 % — 80 % RH (khéng ngwng tu)
Phu kién tuy chon
Gia do Treo twdng: SU-WL850 (chi danh cho
K-75S31D/75830/65S30/55S30), SU-WL450

*1 Théng tin nay chi danh cho EU va céc quéc gia
khac cé quy dinh lién quan dwa theo quy dinh dan
nhan nang lwong cua EU.

*2 N&ng lwong tiéu thu theo don vi kWh méi nam,
dua trén dién nang tiéu thu ctia TV hoat déng 4
gio mdi ngay trong 365 ngay. Nang luong tiéu thy
thwc té sé tay thudc vao cach str dung TV.

*3 Ngudn dién dinh mirc & ché do che dat sau khi TV
hoan tt cac ndi trinh can thiét.

*4 Céng suét tiéu thu & ché do cho sé tang néu TV
c6 két néi mang.

Lwuy

 Céc phuy kién tly chon cé thé di kém tly thudc vao
quéc gia/vung/model TV/kho du tri.

« Thiét ké va thong sé ki thuat c6 thé thay ddi ma
khong can thong béo.

« C6 thé can phai dang ky céc dich vu va (rng dung
va c6 thé ap dung cac diéu khoan, diéu kién va/
hoac phi bo sung khi str dung Tro' ly Google.

¢ MUrc tiéu thu dién nang sé tang lén khi bat MIC tich
hop vi bd phan nay sé luén & trang thai hoat dong.

« Truy cap trang web ctia Sony dé biét thém thong tin
v& thong s ky thuat ctia san pham.

Théng tin thwong hiéu

* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured
under license from Dolby Laboratories. Confidential
unpublished works. Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby
Laboratories. All rights reserved.

* TUXERA Ia thwong hiéu da dang ky ctia Tuxera
Inc. tai Hoa Ky va céc quéc gia khac.

A propos des manuels
Conservez les manuels a titre de référence.

Manuel papier

Guide d'installation (sur le dessus du produit) /
Guide de référence (ce manuel) / Sécurité et
autres informations.

Guide d'aide (Manuel en ligne)

« Pour 'ouvrir, sélectionnez [Paramétres]

—» [Aide et commentaires] — [Aide] ou
sélectionnez [Aide] dans le Menu d'accueil,
si [Aide] n'existe pas, sélectionnez [Tout
afficher] — [Aide].

* \Vous pouvez vous reporter au Guide d'aide
avec votre smartphone (allez sur le site Web
indiqué sur la premiére de couverture du
Guide de référence).

Veuillez lire et bien comprendre le contenu de ce
manuel avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Remarque

« Les instructions relatives a I « Installation du
téléviseur au mur » sont incluses dans le mode
d’emploi du téléviseur.

« Lisez la documentation de sécurité fournie pour
plus d’informations de sécurité.

¢ Lesimages et illustrations reprises dans les
manuels fournis le sont a titre de référence et
peuvent présenter des différences par rapport au
produit proprement dit.

« Les menus de configuration sont sujets a
modification sans préavis en raison des mises a
jour logicielles. Pour obtenir les informations les
plus récentes, allez sur le site Web d'assistance
Sony.

IMPORTANT - Lisez le Contrat de licence
logicielle de I'utilisateur final avant d'utiliser
votre produit Sony. Utiliser votre produit
indique vous avez accepté le Contrat de licence
logicielle de I'utilisateur final. Le contrat de
licence logicielle entre vous et Sony est
disponible en ligne sur le site Web Sony
(https://www.sony.net/tv-software-
licenses4/) ou sur I'écran de votre produit.
Appuyez sur & (Paramétres rapides) sur la
télécommande et sélectionnez [Paramétres] —
[Systéme] — [A propos] — [Informations
légales] — [Avis et licences].

Emplacement de I'étiquette d'identification

Les étiquettes reprenant le numéro de modeéle et
les caractéristiques nominales de I'alimentation du
téléviseur se trouvent a l'arriere du téléviseur.

Installation du téléviseur au mur

Utilisation du Support de fixation murale en option
(SU-WL850 ou SU-WL450)*' (non fourni)

Al'attention des clients :

Pour protéger le produit et pour des raisons de
sécurité, Sony conseille vivement de confier
I'installation de votre téléviseur a des revendeurs
ou des installateurs agréés Sony. N'essayez pas de
I'installer vous-méme.

A l'attention des revendeurs et installateurs
Sony :

Soyez particulierement attentif a la sécurité
pendant l'installation, I'entretien périodique et
I'examen du produit.

Informations sur I'installation du Support de
fixation murale

Pour obtenir les instructions de I'installation du
Support de fixation murale, veuillez vous reporter a
la section Informations sur I'installation (Support
de fixation murale) sur la page du produit
correspondant a votre modeéle de téléviseur.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

* Suivez le mode d’emploi fourni avec le Support
de fixation murale de votre modele. Une

certaine expérience est requise pour installer

ce téléviseur, en particulier pour déterminer la
résistance du mur qui devra supporter le poids
du téléviseur.

Sony n’est responsable d'aucun dégat

ou blessure provoqué par une erreur de
manipulation ou installation incorrecte.
L'installation murale du téléviseur doit étre
confiée a un technicien spécialisé.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est vivement
recommandé d'utiliser les accessoires Sony,
notamment :

— Support de fixation murale SU-WL850

— Support de fixation murale SU-WL450

Veillez a bien utiliser les vis fournies avec le
Support de fixation murale lors de la mise en
place du Support de fixation murale sur le
téléviseur. Les vis fournies sont concues de la
manieére illustrée, mesurées a partir de la surface
de fixation du Support de fixation murale.

Leur diamétre et leur longueur varient suivant le
modéle de Support de fixation murale.
L'utilisation de vis autres que celles fournies peut
occasionner des dégats a l'intérieur du téléviseur
ou provoquer sa chute, etc.

Assurez-vous de ranger les vis non utilisées et le
support de table en lieu sGr jusqu'a ce que vous
soyez prét a fixer le support de table. Conservez
les vis hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

*1 Uniquement pour certaines régions, certains
pays ou certains modéles.

Dépannage

Pour les dépannages généraux tels que : écran
noir, absence de son, image figée, téléviseur ne
réagissant plus pas de réaction du téléviseur ou
perte de réseau, suivez les étapes ci-apres.

1 Redémarrez votre téléviseur en appuyantsurla
touche de mise en marche de la télécommande
pendant environ cing secondes. Sélectionnez
[Redémarrer] et le téléviseur redémarre. Sile
téléviseur n'est pas remis en état, essayez de
débrancher le cordon d'alimentation secteur,
puis appuyez sur le touche de mise en marche
du téléviseur et relachez-la. Attendez deux
minutes et branchez le cordon d'alimentation
secteur.

Ou appuyez sur la touche de mise en marche
sur le téléviseur pendant environ 40 secondes
jusqu'a ce que le téléviseur se mette hors
tension.

N

Reportez-vous au menu Aide illustré ci-dessous.

w

Raccordez votre téléviseur a Internet et
effectuez une mise a jour du logiciel. Sony vous
recommande de mettre a jour le logiciel de
votre téléviseur régulierement. Les mises a jour
fournissent de nouvelles fonctionnalités et
améliorent les performances.

=Y

Visitez le site Web d'assistance Sony
(informations fournies a la fin de la
documentation de sécurité jointe).

Lorsque vous branchez le téléviseur, il est
possible que vous ne puissiez pas allumer le
téléviseur immédiatement méme si vous
appuyez sur la touche de mise en marche de
la télécommande ou du téléviseur.
L'initialisation du systéme prend du temps.
Attendez environ une minute, puis utilisez-le
normalement.

La télécommande ne fonctionne pas.
* Remplacez les piles.

Le mot de passe du verrouillage parental a

été oublié.

* Saisissez 4357 comme code PIN et saisissez le
nouveau code PIN.

Pour plus d'informations,
consultez le Guide d'aide.

Pour I'ouvrir, sélectionnez
[Paramétres] — [Aide et
commentaires] — [Aide] ou
sélectionnez [Aide] dans le
Menu d'accueil, si [Aide] n'existe
pas, sélectionnez [Tout afficher]
— [Aide].

Spécifications

Systéme

Type d'affichage
LCD (écran a cristaux liquides), Rétro-éclairage
LED

Norme de télévision
Analogique :B/G, |,D/K,M
Numérique : DVB-T/DVB-T2

Norme de couleurs
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Canaux couverts
Analogique : UHF/VHF/Céble
Numérique : UHF/VHF

Sortie son (W)
10 +10

Technologie sans fil
Protocole IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Version 5.3

Prises d'entrée/de sortie
Antenne/cable
Borne 75 ohms externe pour entrée RF
HDMI IN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
PCM linéaire deux canaux : 48 kHz 16 bits, Dolby
Audio
usB1/2
USB1(USB 2.0, 500 mA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,
900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

Alimentation et autres
Alimentation

220V -240V CA,50/60 Hz
Classe d'efficacité énergétique*

(Pour Jordanie uniquement)

K-85S30:A

K-75S30: A

K-65S30:A

K-55530: A



Taille d'écran (mesurée en diagonale) (Environ)
(pouces/cm)
K-85S31D / 85530:85/ 214,8
K-75S31D / 75530:75 /189,3
K-65530:65/163,9
K-55530:55/138,8
K-50S30:50/125,7
K-43S30:43/108,0
Consommation électrique
Indiqué a l'arriere du téléviseur
Consommation électrique*'
En mode [Standard] (W)
(Pour Jordanie uniquement)
K-85530:229
K-75530:179
K-65530:141
K-55530:110
Consommation énergétique annuelle* (kWh par
an)
(Pour Jordanie uniquement)*?
K-85530:318
K-75530:248
K-65530:196
K-55530:153
Consommation électrique en veille*™*4 (W)
Jordanie/EAU/Egypte/Arabie saoudite : 0,50,
Autres : 0,5
Résolution d'affichage (horizontal x vertical)
(points)
3840x2160
Puissance de sortie nominale
500 mA (pour USB 1), 900 mA (pour USB 2)

Autres
Température de fonctionnement
0°C-40°C
Humidité de fonctionnement
10 % - 80 % HR (sans condensation)
Accessoires en option
Support de fixation murale : SU-WL850
(K-75S31D / 75530 / 65530 / 55530 uniquement),
SU-WL450

*1 Cesinformations s'appliquent a I'UE ainsi qu‘aux
pays dont la Iégislation applicable est conforme
aux reéglements de I'UE en matiére d'étiquetage
énergétique.

*2 Consommation énergétique en kWh paran,
en considérant la consommation électrique du
poste lorsqu’il reste allumé 4 heures par jour
pendant 365 jours. La consommation électrique
réelle dépendra du mode d'utilisation du
téléviseur.

*3 La consommation spécifiée en mode de veille
est atteinte une fois que le téléviseur a terminé
tous les processus internes nécessaires.

*4 La consommation électrique en veille
augmentera lorsque votre téléviseur sera
connecté au réseau.

Remarque

« La disponibilité des accessoires en option varie
selon les pays, les régions, les modéles de
téléviseur et les stocks.

« La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a
modification sans préavis.

« Des abonnements a des services et a
des applications peuvent étre requis et
des conditions, des frais et/ou des frais
supplémentaires peuvent s'appliquer lorsque
vous utilisez I'Assistant Google.

« La consommation électrique augmente lorsque
le micro est activé puisqu'il reste a I'écoute.

* Rendez-vous sur le site Web de Sony pour plus
d'informations sur les spécifications du produit.

Informations sur les marques commerciales

* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works.
Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All
rights reserved.

* TUXERA est une marque déposée de Tuxera Inc.
aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays.

0 pyKoBOACTBaX
Mo>xanyincra, coxpaHsinTe pykoBoacTBa Ans
KOHCyNbTaLmWii B GyayLem.

PykoBoACTBO B 6ymMaXkHOM BUpe

PyKOBOACTBO MO YCTaHOBKe (cBepxy n3paenus) /
CNpaBoYHUK (B AaHHOM pyKoBOACTBE) /
cBefleHVs 0 6e30MacHOCTU U Apyras
nHbopmauus.

Cnp, py

PYKOBOACTBO)

* YTOGbI OTKPBITH €r0, BbibGepuTe [HacTporiku]
— [CnpaBka/oT3biB] — [Cnipaska] unu
BbiGepuTe [CnpaBka] B MeHio “[om”. Ecnn
[Cnpaska] He cyliecTeyeT, BbiGepuTe [ELLé]
— [Cnipaskal.

* TakXe AOCTYN K CNPaBOYHOMY PyKOBOACTBY
MOXHO MOMYYUTb C MOMOLLbIO CMapTdOoHa
(nepenauTe Ha BeG-CaiT, aapec KOTOPOro
yKa3saH Ha 06/10)kKe CMpaBOYHIKa).

[
TBO |;

MpouTuTe copep>kaHne 3Toro pykoBoACTBa nepes,
SKCMyaTaLmein [aHHOTO n3fenus.

Mpumeyanue
* VIHCTpyKUMK “YCTaHOBKa TeneBn3opa Ha
CTeHy" coflep>KaTcst B JaHHOM PyKOBOZACTBE Mo
3KCNyaTauun Tenesnsopa.
* [Ins Nony4eHus AONONHNTENbHBIX CBEEHNI
no 6e30MacHOCTV 03HaKOMbTECh NpUaraemMoit
[loKyMeHTaLmel no 6e3onacHoCcTu.
PucyHkun n n3obpaxeHus, ncnonbsyemble
B PYKOBO/ICTBE, NOCTaBNSEMOM BMeCTe C
n3penuem, npefcTaBeHbl TONbKO AN CNPaBKu
W MOTYT OT/IMYaThCA OT GaKTNYECKOro N3Aenus.
MeHo HacTPOWKN MOTYT 6bITb U3MEHEHbI
6e3 yBeloOMNeHNs N3-3a 06HOBNEHNS
nporpaMmHoro o6ecneyenus. Camyio
aKTyasibHYyt0 MHPOPMaLMIO CM. Ha Be6-caiiTe
nopaepxku Sony.

BAXXHO - Mepen nonb3oBaHNEM 3TUM
npoaykTom Sony npoutute JINLEH3UOHHOE
cor. CKOl no. Tenem
nporp 0 o6ec . MNonb3oBaHune
[laHHbIM NPO/IyKTOM O3Ha4aeT NpuHATe Bamu
JIMLLEH3VOHHOrO COrNaLLIeHNS C KOHEYHbIM
nosnb3oBaTeneM NPOrpamMMHOro obecrneyeHuns.
JINLEH3NOHHOE cornatleHne Mmexzay Bamu u
Sony AOCTYMNHO B peXunme OHNalH Ha
Be6-caiite Sony (https://www.sony.net/
tv-software-licenses4/) unu Ha 3kpaHe Ballero
npoaykta. Haxxmure & (BbiCTpbie HACTPOIKIA)
Ha Ny/bTe ANCTaHLUVIOHHOTO YNPaBNeHus 1
BbiGepuTe [Hactpoiiku] — [Cuctema) — [06
ycTpoiictee] — [fOpuanyeckas nHpopmaums]
— [MpvimMeyaHns v nnLeH3nN].

Pac NACHTUGULMPYIOLLEN STUKETKM
Hakneikn c Homepom Mofenv u noTpe6nseMoi
MOLLHOCTbIO PaCnosioXeHbl Ha 3a[iHell naHenu
Tenesusopa.

YcTaHOBKa TeNeBU30pa Ha CTEHY

Wc 0 KpOHLWTeHa
[LN151 HACTEHHOW yCcTaHOoBKM (SU-WL850 nnn
SU-WLA450)*' (He BXxOAMT B KOMNNEKT)

K cBepeHuio nokynatenen:

[na obecneyeHns COXPaHHOCTU U3AeNns N U3
coobpaxkeHnii 6e3onacHoOCTV KoMnaHus Sony
HaCToATeNIbHO pekoMeHAyeT npuenekaTtb gns
YCTaHOBKW TeNieBMn30pa TOJSIbKO ANNepoB nnn
JIMLEH3MPOBaHHbIX NOAPSAYMKOB Sony. He
MbITAATECh BbINOHUTL YCTaHOBKY
CaMOCTOSTENbHO.

K cBepeHuIo aunepos 1 noapsaA4YMKoB Sony:
YaensiiTe noBblleHHOe BHUMaHne 6e30nacHoCT
BO Bpems yCTaHOBKW, Nepnoanyeckoro
06CNY>KMBaHNSA U 0CMOTPa AaHHOTO U3AENNS.

CBepfeHMs N0 MOHTa)Ky C MOMOLLbIO
KPOHLUTEWHA A1 HACTEHHOWN YCTaHOBKMN
Jna nony4yeHns MHCTPYKLNIA NO yCTaHOBKe
KpoHLTenHa Ang HAaCTEHHOW YCTaHOBKM CM.
cBefeHns 06 yctaHoBke (KpoHLTenH ans
HaCTeHHON YCTaHOBKM) Ha CTPaHuLie BaLlei
Mofenv Tenesusopa.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

* CnepyiiTe BXOAALMM B KOMNNEKT KpOHLLTeHa
[N HACTEHHO YCTaHOBKY UHCTPYKLVAM,
OTHOCSALLMMCS K laHHO Mogenw. [ins
npaBWIbHOI YCTaHOBKYM TeneBn3opa Heobxoamm
[0CTaTOYHbIN OMbIT, B OCOBEHHOCTN Npun
orpeeNeHnm Toro, B COCTOSIHWV JIN CTeHa
BblepXaTb BEC TeNleBU30pa.

* KomnaHus Sony He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU

3a 1loGble NOSIOMKM NNV TPABMbI, BbI3BaHHbIE

HernpasubHbIM 06PaLLEeHeM C U3AeNnem Unn

€ro HenpaBU/bHOMN YCTaHOBKON.

HacTeHHas ycTaHoBKa TeneB13opa A0/KHa

BbINOJHATLCS TONLKO KBANMOULIMPOBAHHbLIMY

cneuyanucTamm CepBUCHOM CyK6bl.

Mo coobpakeHnam 6e30nNacHOCTN HAaCTOSTeNIbHO

PeKoMeHyeTCs UCMosb30BaThb akceccyapbl

Sony, B TOM yncne:

— KpOHLUTeiH ANns HAaCTeHHON YCTaHOBKM

SU-WL850
— KpOHLUTeIH ANs HAaCTEHHON YCTaHOBKM
SU-WL450

0653aTeNbHO UCMONb3YITe BUHTDI,

npunaraemble K KPOHLITEVHY A1t HACTEHHOW

YCTaHOBKM, KorAa ByaeTe NpukpennsTs

KPOHLUTENH 15 HACTEHHOI YCTaHOBKM K

Tenesusopy. Mpunaraemble BUHTbI UMeIOT

KOHCTPYKLMIO, KOTOPasti yKa3aHa Ha pucyHke,

NpwVi U3MepeHNM OT KOHTaKTHON NOBEPXHOCTY

KpoHLUTelHa 4151 HACTEHHON YCTaHOBKU.

[lnameTp 1 ANViHa BUHTOB Pa3NNYaloTCs B

3aBUCIMOCTY OT MOAENV KPOHLUTEHa ANs

HaCTeHHO yCTaHOBKM.

Mcnonb3oBaHne BUHTOB, OTJINYHBIX OT BXOASALLMX

B KOMMIEKT MOCTABKU, MOXET NPUBECTY K

NOBpPEeX/AEHNIO TeNIeBN30pa UV BbI3BaTb €ro

nageHne nT.a.

XpaHuTe HeVncnonb3yoLMecs BUHTbI 1

HaCTO/bHYI0 NOACTaBKY B HAaleXXHOM MecTe,

roka He 6Gy/ieTe roToBbl 3aKPEMUTb HACTOSbHYIO

nozCTaBKy. XpaHWTe BUHTbI B HELOCTYMHOM AJist
neteii mecTe.

*1 Tonbko ANa onpefeneHHbIX PerMoHoB/cTpaH/
mopenen.

TMouck HencnpasHocTei

OCHOBHble CMOCOBbI MOVCKa 1 YCTPaHEeHNs!
HeucnpaBHOCTel AN15 CleflyloLuX NpoGaem:
NycTON 3KpaH, OTCYTCTBME 3BYKa, 3aMep3LUmnin
Kagp, OTCYyTCTBME peakumu Tenesmnsopa npu
HaXkaTum KHOMoK, noteps cetu. Mpu
BO3HUKHOBEHWNN AAaHHbIX npoéneM BbINOJSIHUTE
cnefylolime AencrTeus.

1 Nepesanycrure Tenesuzop, Haxumas KoKy
NUTaHNS Ha My/bTe IUCTaHLNOHHOIO
YNpaBfieHUs B TeHEHVIE OKOMO NATH CEKYH,.
BbiGepuTe [[epe3sarpy3unTb] Ans nepesanycka
Tenesusopa. Ecv Tenesnsop He Bo3spatlaeTca
B NpeblayLLnii pexum, nonpobyiite
0TCOeIMHNTB Kabeslb NUTaHNS NepeMeHHOoro
Toka (ceTeBoi KaGesib), a 3aTem HaxmuTe
KHOMKY NUTaHWS Ha TeNleBU30pe 1 OTMyCTUTe
ee. MopoxauTe Be MVUHYTbI, @ 3aTeM CHOBa
noakounTe Kabenb NUTaHUs NepemMeHHoOro
TOKa (ceTeBoW Kabesb).

Mnn HaxxmnTe 1 yaep>XnBaiTe KHOMKY NUTaHns
Ha TeneBM30pe B TeYeHwe okono 40 cekyHa,
noka TeseBn30p He BbIKITIOYNTCS.

N

CM. MeHIo CNpaBKn HUXe.

w

MopkniounTe TeneBn3op K IHTepHeTy n
BbIMOSIHUTE OGHOBNEHNE nporpamMmmHoro
obecneyeHuns. KomnaHus Sony pekomeHayeT
CBOE€BpPEMEHHO 06HOBNATH nporpamMmmHoe
obecneyeHue Tenesusopa. bnarogaps
0BHOBNEHNIO NPOrPaMMHOro obecneyeHus
yAyyLIaTcs paboyve xapakTepucTuku
TeneBn30pa, a TakKe JOCTYMHbI HOBbIE
byHKUMN.

4 Nocetute Be6-caitt noaaepxku Sony
(uHdopMaLys NpeacTaBeHa B KOHLE
npunaraemo JokyMeHTaLuu no
6e3onacHoCT).

Mpu BKAOYEHNU TENEBU30P MOXKET
HeKOTOpoe Bpemsi He BKJIloYaTbCs — Aaxe
MPU HaXKaTUW KHOMKW NUTAHMUSA Ha NynbTe
AUCTAaHLMOHHOIO YNpPaBJIeHUs N CaMOM
Tenesusope.

[N MHULManM3aumn cucTemsl Tpebyetcs
HekoTopoe Bpemst. [0A0XANTE MPUMEPHO OfHY
MUHYTY, 3aTeM NOBTOPMTE MOMbITKY.

He pa6oTaeT NynbT ANCTaHLUMOHHOTO

ynpasneHums.

* 3ameHuTe GaTapelku.

3a6b111 naponb ansa GyHKUUM “3amok ot

neten”.

« BeenuTe 4357 B kayecTBe PIN-koAa 1 BBeAMTE
HOBbIN PIN-koA.

[ns nonyyeHns
[OMNONHUTENbHON MHGOPMaLUn
M. CnpaBoYHOE PyKOBOZACTBO.
YT06bl OTKPBLITH €0, Bbibepute
[Hactpoiikn] — [Cnpaska/
oT3bIB] — [Cnpaska] unn
BbibepuTe [Cnpaska) B MeH0
“Nom". Ecnm [Cnpaska] He
cyulectsyer, BbibepuTe [EWé] —

[Cnpaskal.

TexHuyeckue xapakTepucTukn

Cnucrema

Cucrema naHenu
MNaHenb XKL (KnaKoKpuCTanamiecknin
avcnneit), CBeTognoaHas noacBeTka

Cucrema TeneBeLaHmsa
AHanorosblit: B/G, 1, D/K, M
Lindposoii: DVB-T/DVB-T2

Cncrema uBeTa
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

JlnanasoH NprHUMaeMbIxX KaHanoB
Ananorosbiii: UHF/VHF/kabenb
Undposoit: UHF/VHF

Bbixog, 3ByKa (BT)
10+10

BecnpososHas TexHonorns
Mpotokon IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Bepcumn 5.3

BxopaHble/BbIXOAHbIE pa3beMbl
AHTeHHa/kabenb
BHewHwnit pazbem 75 Om gns RF-Bxona
HDMIIN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
[ByXKaHanbHbIV nHeRHbI PCM: 48 T, 16 61T,
Dolby Audio
usB1/2
USB1(USB 2.0,500 MA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,
900 MA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

JneKTponuTaHue U Npoyee
TpeboBaHWs N0 3NeKTPONUTaHNIO
220 B -240 B nep.Toka, 50/60 Iy,
Knacc aHepronotpe6nexuns*™
(Tonbko ans ViopaaHum)
K-85S30: A
K-75S30: A
K-65S30: A
K-55S30: A
Pa3mep 3kpaHa (no anaroxanu) (npmon.)
(mtorimoB/cm)
K-85S31D / 85530:85/214,8
K-75S31D / 75530: 75 /189,3
K-65530: 65 /163,9
K-55530:55/138,8
K-50S30:50 /125,7
K-43530:43/108,0
SHepronotpebneHve
YkasaHa Ha 3aAHell naHenn Tenesn3opa
SHepronoTtpebnexHune*!
B pexume [CraHpapTHbii] (BT)
(Tonbko ans Mopaaxuu)
K-85530:229
K-75530:179
K-65530:141
K-55530:110
ExxerogHoe sHepronotpe6nexHne* (8 kBT-4 3a rog)
(Tonbko ansa ViopaaHnm)*2
K-85530:318
K-75S30: 248
K-65530:196
K-55530:153

MoLLHOCTb, NoTpe6siemMas B AeXypPHOM
pexnme**3*4 (Br)
VoppaHna/OA3/Erunet/CaynoBckas ApaBus:
0,50, Mpouee: 0,5
PaspeLueHue skpaHa (Mo ropusoHTanm x no
BepTukanu) (toyek)
3840x2160
BbIXOAHbIE MapameTpbl
500 MA (15 USB 1), 900 MA (ans USB 2)

Mpoyee

Pa6ouasi TemnepaTtypa
0°C-40°C

Paboyas oTHOCUTeNIbHas BNAaXHOCTb
10 - 80 % (6e3 koHAeHCcaLMK)

JlononHNTENbHbIE MPUHALNEXKHOCTI
KpoHLTeH AN HACTEHHOW YCTaHOBKM:
SU-WL850 (Tonbko K-75531D / 75530 / 65530 /
55S30), SU-WL450

*1 3ta uHpopmaLms NnpeaHasHavyeHa AN cTpaH
EC v Apyrux CTpaH, B OCHOBE COOTBETCTBYIOLLIMX
HOPM KOTOPBIX /1eXaT HOPMbl M0
3HepreTnyeckoin mapkuposke EC.

*2 3a notpebneHune 3nekTposHepruu B KBT-4 3a
rofi NPUHSATO 3HepronoTpe6eHne Tenesnsopa,
pab6ortatoLlero 4 yaca B AeHb B TeyeHune 365
AHelt. PakTnyeckoe sHepronotpebneHne
6y[ieT HaNpsiMyIo 3aBNCETb OT Crocoba
MCMoNb30BaHWA TeNleBn30opa.

*3 YkasaHHas BenymHa MOLLHOCTY noTpebieHns
B PeXUME 0XNaHNs JoCTUraeTcs nocne
TOro, KaK TeNIeBU30p BbIMONHUT HEOBXOAVMble
BHYTPEHHWe NpoL,ecchl.

*4 Motpebnsemas MOLLHOCTb B pexumMe
OXNaHWS YBENNYNTCS NPV NOAKIOYEHUN
Tenesmsopa K ceTu.

Mpumeyanue

* [IOCTYNHOCTb AOMONHUTE NbHbIX aKCeCCYyapoB
3aBWCUT OT CTpaHbl/pernoHa/monenu
TEJ'IeBVI3Dpa/HaIWI‘~WIH B npojaxe.

. KOHCprKLLI/Iﬂ N TeEXHNYECKNE XapakTepucTnkn
mMoryt 6bITb N3MEHEHbI 6e3 yBeAOMJIeHUS.

* MoryT notpe60oBaTbCsi NOANNCKM ANS CITY>KO
n I'Ipl/lJ'IO)KEHI/Iﬁ, a TaKXe NPUMeHATLCA
A0NONHUTENbHbIE MONIOXKEHUS, yCNOBUSA n/
nnun Tapudbl onnaTtel Npu Nosb3oBaHMn Google
ACCUCTEHTOM.

* DHepronoTpebaeHne NoBbILLAETCS, Tak Kak
BCTPOEHHbI MUKPOPOH BCErAa BbINONHAET
NPOoCyLWnBaHNE, KOrga OH BKITHOYEH.

* [N nony4yeHns LONOMHUTENIbHbIX CBeAEHN O
TeXHNYeCKNX XapakTepucTmukax npoaykra cm.
Be6-caiiT Sony.

Nud

(0] 0 TOProBbIX Map

* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works.
Copyright ©1992-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All
rights reserved.

* TUXERA aBnsieTcs 3aperncTprpoBaHHbIM
ToBapHbIM 3HakoMm Tuxera Inc. B CLLUA n opyrux
cTpaHax.
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* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio, and the
double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories
Licensing Corporation. Manufactured under license
from Dolby Laboratories. Confidential unpublished
works. Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All
rights reserved.

« TUXERA iluadasvansmsénaanzideuyas Tuxera Inc.
luansgominuasUssinasug

Tentang Manual
Harap simpan manual untuk referensi di masa
mendatang.

Buku petunjuk dalam bentuk cetak

Panduan Penyetelan (di atas produk)/Panduan
Referensi (buku petunjuk ini)/Informasi
Keselamatan dan Lainnya.

Petunjuk Penggunaan (Panduan di Layar)

« Untuk membukanya, pilih [Setelan] — [Bantuan
& Masukan] — [Bantuan] atau pilih [Bantuan] di
Menu Awal, jika [Bantuan] tidak ada, pilih [Lihat
semua] — [Bantuan].

* Anda dapat melihat Petunjuk Penggunaan
menggunakan smartphone (buka situs
web yang tertera di sampul depan Panduan
Referensi).

Baca dan pahami isi buku petunjuk ini sebelum
mengoperasikan produk ini.

Catatan
¢ Petunjuk untuk "Pemasangan TV di Dinding"
disediakan di dalam petunjuk penggunaan TV ini.
* Baca dokumen keselamatan yang disertakan
untuk informasi keselamatan tambahan.
* Gambar dan ilustrasi yang digunakan dalam buku
petunjuk yang disertakan adalah untuk referensi
dan bisa berbeda dari produk yang sebenarnya.
Menu pengaturan dapat berubah tanpa
pemberitahuan terlebih dahulu karena pembaruan
perangkat lunak. Untuk informasi terbaru, buka
situs web dukungan Sony.

PENTING - Baca Perjanjian Lisensi Perangkat
Lunak Pengguna Akhir sebelum
menggunakan produk Sony Anda. Dengan
menggunakan produk berarti Anda menerima
Perjanjian Lisensi Perangkat Lunak Pengguna
Akhir. Perjanjian lisensi perangkat lunak antara
Anda dan Sony tersedia secara online di situs
web Sony (https://www.sony.net/tv-software-
licenses4/) atau di layar produk Anda. Tekan

(Pengaturan Cepat) pada remote control lalu
pilih [Setelan] — [Sistem] — [Tentang] —
[Informasi hukum] — [Pemberitahuan dan
lisensi].

Lokasi label identifikasi
Label untuk No. Model TV dan rating Catu Daya ada
di bagian belakang TV.

Pemasangan TV di Dinding

Menggunakan Braket Penyangga Dinding of |
(SU-WL850 atau SU-WL450)*' (tidak disertakan)
Untuk konsumen:

Untuk perlindungan terhadap produk dan alasan
keamanan, Sony sangat merekomendasikan
pemasangan TV dilakukan oleh dealer Sony atau
kontraktor berlisensi. Jangan menempatkan sendiri.

Untuk dealer Sony dan kontraktor:

Berikan perhatian khusus pada keamanan saat
melakukan pemasangan, perawatan periodik dan
pemeriksaan produk ini.

Informasi Pemasangan Braket Penyangga
Dinding

Untuk petunjuk mengenai pemasangan Braket
Penyangga Dinding, lihat Informasi Pemasangan
(Braket Penyangga Dinding) di halaman produk
untuk model TV Anda.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

o |kuti panduan petunjuk yang diberikan bersama
dengan Braket Penyangga Dinding untuk model
Anda. Keahlian yang cukup diperlukan dalam
pemasangan TV ini, terutama untuk menentukan
kekuatan dinding dalam menahan berat TV.
Sony tidak bertanggung jawab atas segala
kerusakan atau cedera yang disebabkan karena
penanganan yang tidak benar atau akibat instalasi
yang tidak tepat.

Hanya personil yang memenuhi kualifikasi yang
boleh melakukan pemasangan di dinding.

* Untuk alasan keselamatan, kami sangat
menyarankan Anda menggunakan aksesori Sony,
termasuk:

— Braket Penyangga Dinding SU-WL850

— Braket Penyangga Dinding SU-WL450
Pastikan Anda menggunakan sekrup yang
disertakan dengan Braket Penyangga Dinding
ketika memasang Braket Penyangga Dinding

ke TV. Sekrup yang disertakan dirancang seperti
yang ditunjukkan oleh ilustrasi ketika diukur dari
permukaan pemasangan Braket Penyangga
Dinding.

Diameter dan panjang sekrup berbeda-beda
tergantung pada model Braket Penyangga
Dinding.

Penggunaan sekrup yang lain daripada yang
disertakan dapat mengakibatkan kerusakan
internal pada TV atau menyebabkan TV terjatuh,
dil.

Pastikan untuk menyimpan sekrup yang tidak
digunakan dan Penyangga di Atas Meja di tempat
yang aman sampai Anda siap untuk memasang
Penyangga di Atas Meja. Jauhkan sekrup dari
anak kecil.

*1 Hanya untuk kawasan/negara/model tertentu.

Pemecahan Masalah

Pemecahan masalah umum untuk masalah seperti:
layar gelap, tidak ada suara, gambar yang
membeku, TV tidak merespon, atau jaringan hilang,
lakukan langkah-langkah berikut.

1 Mulai ulang TV Anda dengan menekan tombol
daya pada remote control selama sekitar lima
detik. Pilih [Mulai ulang] dan TV akan dimulai
ulang. Jika TV tidak pulih, coba cabut kabel daya
listrik (kabel listrik) kemudian tekan tombol daya
pada TV lalu lepaskan. Tunggu dua menit, lalu
colokkan kabel daya listrik (kabel listrik).

Atau, tekan tombol daya pada TV selama sekitar
40 detik sampai TV mati.

2 Lihat menu Bantuan yang ditunjukkan di bawah
ini.

3 Hubungkan TV ke Internet dan lakukan
pembaruan perangkat lunak. Sony menyarankan
agar Anda memperbarui perangkat lunak TV
Anda secara berkala. Pembaruan perangkat
lunak menyediakan fitur baru dan peningkatan
kinerja.

4 Kunjungi situs web dukungan Sony (informasi
diberikan pada bagian akhir dokumentasi
keselamatan yang disertakan pada perangkat
ini).

Saat Anda mencolokkan kabel TV, TV

mungkin tidak menyala beberapa saat

meskipun Anda menekan tombol daya pada
remote control atau TV.

Perlu waktu untuk memulai sistem. Tunggulah

sekitar satu menit, lalu nyalakan lagi.

Remote tidak berfungsi.
« Ganti baterai.

Lupa kata sandi kunci orang tua.
* Masukkan 4357 untuk PIN lalu masukkan PIN yang
baru.

Untuk informasi selengkapnya,
lihat Petunjuk Penggunaan.
Untuk membukanya, pilih
[Setelan] — [Bantuan & Masukan]
— [Bantuan] atau pilih [Bantuan]
di Menu Awal, jika [Bantuan] tidak
ada, pilih [Lihat semua] —
[Bantuan)].

Spesifikasi

Sistem
Sistem panel
Panel LCD (Liquid Crystal Display), LED backlight
Sistem TV
Analog: B/G,1,D/K, M
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-T2
Sistem warna
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43
Cakupan saluran
Analog: UHF/VHF/Kabel
Digital: UHF/VHF
Keluaran suara (Watt)
10+10
Teknologi nirkabel
Protokol IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Versi 5.3

Jack Input/Output
Antena/kabel

Terminal eksternal 75 ohm untuk input RF
HDMIIN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)

Dua saluran linear PCM: 48 kHz 16 bit, Dolby Audio
UsB1/2

USB1(USB 2.0,500 mA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,

900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

Listrik dan lain-lain
Kebutuhan listrik
220 Volt - 240 Volt AC, 50/60 Hz
Kelas Hemat Energi*!
(Untuk Yordania saja)
K-85S30: A
K-75530: A
K-65S30: A
K-55530: A
Ukuran layar (diukur diagonal) (Perkiraan) (inci/cm)
K-85S31D / 85530: 85 / 214,8
K-75531D / 75530:75/189,3
K-65530:65/163,9
K-55530:55/138,8
K-50530:50/125,7
K-43S30:43/108,0
Konsumsi daya
Terdapat di bagian belakang TV
Konsumsi daya*'
Dalam mode [Standar] (Watt)
(Untuk Yordania saja)
K-85530:229
K-75530:179
K-65530:141
K-55530: 110
Konsumsi energi tahunan*' (kWh per tahun)
(Untuk Yordania saja)*?
K-85530: 318
K-75530: 248
K-65530:196
K-55530:153
Konsumsi daya saat siaga*™*3** (Watt)
Yordania/UEA/Mesir/Arab Saudi: 0,50, Lain-lain:
0,5
Resolusi layar (horisontal x vertikal) (titik)
3840x2160
Rating Output
500 mA (untuk USB 1), 900 mA (untuk USB 2)
Lain-lain
Suhu pengoperasian
0°C-40°C
Kelembaban pengoperasian
10 % - 80 % RH (non-kondensasi)
Aksesoris opsional
Braket Penyangga Dinding: SU-WL850 (hanya
K-75S31D / 75530 / 65530 / 55530), SU-WL450

*1 Informasiini untuk UE dan negara lain yang
peraturan terkaitnya berdasarkan peraturan
pelabelan energi UE.

*2 Konsumsi energi dalam satuan kWh per tahun,
berdasarkan konsumsi daya televisi yang
beroperasi 4 jam per hari selama 365 hari.
Konsumsi energi yang sesungguhnya akan
bergantung pada cara penggunaan televisi.

*3 Daya siaga yang disebutkan diperoleh setelah
TV selesai melakukan proses internal yang
diperlukan.

*4 Konsumsi daya siaga akan meningkat ketika TV
Anda disambungkan ke jaringan.

Catatan

* Aksesoris opsional hanya tersedia tergantung
pada negara/daerah/model TV/stock.

» Desain dan spesifikasi dapat berubah tanpa
pemberitahuan terlebih dahulu.

* Mungkin perlu berlangganan layanan dan aplikasi
serta dapat dikenai syarat, ketentuan, dan/atau
biaya tambahan saat menggunakan Asisten
Google.

* Konsumsi daya akan meningkat bila MIC
bawaan diaktifkan karena selalu dalam kondisi
mendengarkan.

* Buka situs web Sony untuk informasi
selengkapnya tentang spesifikasi produk.

Informasi merek dagang

* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured
under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 1992-
2022 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.

* TUXERA adalah merek dagang terdaftar dari
Tuxera Inc. di AS dan negara lainnya.

Untuk alamat jaringan purna jual, silakan
menghubungi Customer Information Center di :
(Kode Area) 1500 323.

Diimport oleh:

PT SONY INDONESIA

Gedung Wisma GKBI Lt. 23 Suite 2301

JI.Jend Sudirman No. 28 Tanah Abang, Jakarta Pusat
DKl Jakarta Raya - 10210

https://www.sony.co.id
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